

# Mendocino County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

	21-1034	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Approval			Status:	Consent Agenda	
File created:	9/10/2021			In control:	Behavioral Health and Rec	overy Services
On agenda:	9/28/2021			Final action:		
Title:	Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services in the Amount of \$137,141 to Provide Intensive Care Management and Development of Integrated Individual Service Plans to Support the Finding Home Grant, Effective September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Agreeme	ent 21-171				
Date	Ver. Action	Ву		Ac	tion	Result
9/28/2021	1 Board	l of Supervisor	S			
To: Board of From: Behay	-					
220111 20114		0				
Meeting Dat	e: Septemb	er 28, 2021				
	Contact:	er 28, 2021 Jenine Mille Rendy Smith			Phone:472-2341Phone:472-2624	

## Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services in the Amount of \$137,141 to Provide Intensive Care Management and Development of Integrated Individual Service Plans to Support the Finding Home Grant, Effective September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve Agreement with Redwood Community Services in the amount of \$137,141 to provide intensive care management and development of integrated individual service plans to support the Finding Home Grant, effective September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022; authorize the Behavioral Health Director or designee to sign any future amendments that do not exceed the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

Ongoing agreement since 2017; last action on March 23, 2021, Item 4(m), BOS Agreement 21-046.

#### Summary of Request:

In 2017, the Health and Human Services Agency applied for and received Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) funding for the Finding Home Project. The Project's goal is to decrease homelessness and improve the health, well-being and self-sufficiency of persons who are experiencing homelessness and have co-occurring disorders (mental illness and substance use disorders).

Using SAMHSA Finding Home Grant funds, Redwood Community Services (RCS) provides services for individuals experiencing homelessness in Mendocino County, and supports recovery through integrated Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder treatment. Such services include: intensive care management and coordinated development of integrated individual service plans; integrated Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder treatment, including access to primary health care and wrap around support; and access to permanent housing. RCS provides the aforementioned services for transitional age youth, age 15-24 at the Arbor facility, and adult services are provided at Building Bridges, the Homeless/Winter Shelter. This contract is for the 5th year of a 5 year grant.

#### Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

#### How Does This Item Support the General Plan? $\rm N/A$

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

## Fiscal Details:

source of funding: Finding Home Grant, SAMHSA current f/y cost: \$137,141 annual recurring cost: N/A budget clarification: N/A **budgeted in current f/y:** Yes **if no, please describe: revenue agreement:** No

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Darcie Antle, Assistant CEO **CEO Review:** Yes **CEO Comments:** 

#### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I Date: September 29, 2021

<u>Note to Department</u> Number of Original Agreements Returned to Dept: o Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor? No

Final Status:**Approved** Executed Item Type: **Agreement** Number: 21 -171

